
 
Committee: 
 

CABINET 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 12 MARCH 2013 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.00 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the minutes of Cabinet held on Tuesday, 12 February, 

2013 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Leader  
 
 To consider any such items authorised by the Leader and to consider where in the 

agenda the item(s) are to be considered.   
  
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.    

  
5. Public Speaking  
 
 To consider any such requests received in accordance with the approved procedure.    
  

Reports from Overview and Scrutiny   
 

None  
 

 Reports  
 
6. Housing Action Plan 2012 - 2017 (Pages 1 - 87) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Leytham) 

 



 

 

Report of the Head of Health & Housing  
  
7. Council Housing Tenancy Policy (Pages 88 - 101) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Leytham) 

 
Report of the Head of Health & Housing  

  
8. Salt Ayre Sports Centre (Pages 102 - 105) 
 
 (Cabinet Memb
[...]
Mental Health and Housing Forum and the Lancashire Drug 
and Alcohol Team’s Joint Commissioning Group. 

3.1 A consultation event took place on the 3rd July at the Storey Institute, with 33 
delegates from the Homelessness Forum attending.  The format of the event 
comprised of a detailed presentation, covering the content of the document as 
well as a housing strategy monopoly game, whereby delegates were asked to 
allocate houses and hotels against a number of themes statements for each 
section of the Draft Housing Strategy and Housing Action Plan.  The 
consultation results are contained within the document. 

3.2 The Draft Housing Strategy and Housing Action Plan has been regularly 
reported to both Planning Policy Cabinet Liaison Group and the Housing 
Regeneration Cabinet Liaison Group. 

3.3 Following the completion of an Equality Impact Assessment on the Draft 
Housing Strategy and Housing Action Plan in November 2012, there was a 
final period of consultation carried out with no further comments received.   

 

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

 Option 1: Recommend the 
Lancaster District Housing 
Strategy and Housing Action 
Plan to Council in its current 
form 

Option 2: Recommend the 
Lancaster District Housing 
Strategy and Housing Action Plan 
to Council with amendments 

Advantages The local authority will have 
an up to date housing 
strategy in place. 

None. 

Disadvantages None. Any further amendments would 
necessitate further consultation 
and another EqIA. 

Risks None. Loss of reputation if the process 
is delayed given than there has 
been a three year period with no 
housing strategy in place. 

5.0 Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 

5.1 The officer preferred option is option 1 to recommend the Lancaster District 
Housing Strategy and Housing Action Plan to Council in its current form.   
There has been considerable work carried out on the preparation of the 
document to date, which has taken nearly a year to complete, with extensive 
consultation already carried out.  Should members approve the document, 
officers can continue to progress work on the key actions and priorities 
identified in the Housing Strategy and Housing Action Plan within the 

Page 3



suggested timescales.  
 

6.0  Conclusion 

6.1 The Housing Strategy and Housing Action Plan provides a detailed profile of 
the current housing provision and housing markets as well as the district’s 
future housing needs and requirements and defines the actions required to 
ensure that the district can respond to current and future housing needs over 
the five year action plan period and beyond.  The Housing Strategy and 
Housing Action Plan will be reviewed annually, with a formal mid-term review 
planned, which will be reported to members and stakeholders.   

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
The Council’s Constitution (Article 4.01) includes the Housing Strategy as part of the policy 
framework. 
Corporate Plan 2012 – 15 Continuing work to improve the quality and availability of housing, 
and enhanced quality of life of local residents through access to good quality housing, 
increasing the number of affordable homes,  a reduction in the number of homeless people 
and a reduction in the number of people sleeping rough. 
Regeneration and Planning Service Business Plan 2010/11 – To maintain an up-to-date 
Housing Strategy and Housing Action Plan. 
Core Strategy 2008 SC4 – To meet the district’s housing requirements by achieving 400 
dwelling completions annually and providing a sufficient supply of affordable housing. 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
HR, Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

An Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out on the Housing Strategy and Housing 
Action Plan, and following consultation with key stakeholders, no comments have been 
received. 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None. 

 

FINAN
[...]
, it will be 
necessary to undertake further 
consultation. 

Risks No additional risks identified Implementation of the policy would be 
delayed and the council could be 
open to legal challenge. 

 

Page 89



5. Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 
 
5.1 The adoption of the Tenancy Policy will ensure that the council meets its 

statutory obligations and will enable tenants and prospective tenants to 
understand the council’s approach to tenancy management. 

 
6. Conclusion 
 
6.1 The adoption of the Policy will meet the aims and objectives set out in the 

report. 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
The adoption of this policy supports the council’s priority of health and wellbeing in particular 
ensuring an enhanced quality of life of local residents through access to good quality 
housing. and reduce homelessness 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
The implementation of the policy will have a positive impact and will help ensure that the 
council is meeting its equality obligations.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The regulatory standards for social housing require a Tenancy Policy to be established. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
Rental assumptions within the budget fit with the proposed policy, subject to the impact of 
welfare reforms.  Such reforms could result in the need for earlier review of the policy, as 
provided for under section 13.  
 
Separately, the Council needs to be very clear about the nature of any advice given to 
tenants or other parties regarding rents or financial matters more generally and this will be 
ensured through exercise of the policy and associated audit. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Human Resources: 
No implications 
 
Information Services: 
No implications 
 
Property: 
No implications 
 
Open Spaces: 
No implications 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S151 Officer has been consulted and her comments have been incorporated into
[...]
ntinue 
with existing times of use. 

Council realises savings and 
efficiencies. 
Swimming clubs are provided with 
times that better suit their needs. 

Disadvantages Opportunity to provide a 
programme that better suits 
clubs is lost. 
 
Potential savings to the 
council are not realised. 

Reduction in overall opening times 
to the sports centre. 
 
Minimal reduced public access to 
fitness suite and swimming pool 

Risks Council is seen not to be 
working towards 
implementing a change 
programme that produces 
efficiencies. 

Memberships to fitness suite are 
lost as a result of reduced opening 
times. 

 

5 Conclusion 

 Positive discussions with swimming clubs has allowed for changes to the 
programme to be implemented and as such associated changes to shift rotas. 
This has resulted in savings being identified for future years through a 
reduction in staffing numbers.  

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
The operation of Salt Ayre sports centre supports a number of Council priorities relating to 
the Health and Wellbeing agenda. These operational changes do not impact on that support. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 

None arising from this report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

There are no legal implications arising as a result of this report 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
The savings set out in the table below are based on a phased implementation during the 
2013/14 financial year and assume that salary savings will be with effect from 1st June 2013.  
At present staffing related savings only have been quantified; redundancy costs, which could 
be in the region of £30,000 for enhanced redundancy are noted;  these would be financed 
from the Restructuring Reserve.   It is expected that the other savings will be achieved from 
reductions in overtime payments due to the changes in the opening hours along with some 
small operational savings such as utilities.  These ha
[...]
, in turn, will outsource the 
development and delivery of the majority of work to arts partners.  

 
2.3 Match funding would be set against this and would include a number of sources 

including the county council funding (which has another year to run - £7,500 in 
2013), the range of Saturday daytime activities provided by a wide variety of 
partners including Lancaster University, museums, libraries and Castle and arts 

Page 107



partners themselves. It is likely the event will also be linked to a canals project 
which will also be presented as match funding, together with city council match 
for tourism marketing and information via the VICs and the fireworks themselves.   

 
2.4 Longer term the ambition would be to examine opportunities for the festival to 

expand to other parts of the district.  
 

 

3.0   Details of Consultation  

3.1 There has been consultation with arts partners, county council and Marketing 
Lancashire.   Evaluation of the 2012 event from event goers has also been 
considered. 

 

4.0  Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

4.1 Support the bid or not support the bid. 

 

Option Benefits Risks 

Support the bid The project aligns closely to a 
number of council priorities and 
goals outlined in section 1.4 and 
it also: 
 

• Supports Lancaster 
Square Routes scheme 

• chimes well with the 
opportunities the castle 
development will provide 

• fits with Marketing 
Lancashire’s aims to 
promote Lancaster as a 
cultural heritage city 

• fits well with the 
emerging Arts Strategy 
for the district 

• Reflects the Arts 
Council’s encouragement 
of bids of this nature. 

• Is a strong partnership 
project 

 

• It requires match 
funding, along with 
a commitment 
from the city 
council in acting 
as accountable 
body for the next 
two financial 
years,   

• Financial 
pressures may 
mean the city 
council cannot 
sustain the 
existing level of 
match in 2014/15 
as it will in 
2013/14. However, 
many element
[...]
eved for individuals 
and families in the district as a 
result of council support for key 
services.  
 
The resilience and capacity of 
the VCF sector is improved by 
support, development and 
increased collaboration. 
 
Contracted services will be able 
to start or continue uninterrupted 
from 1 April 2013.  
 
 

Some or all funding available for 
alternative priorities. 
 
Possible reduction in staff 
resources required for contract 
management. 
 

Disadvantages Current budget for VCFS 
services will be fully committed. 
 
Some staff resources required 
for contract management. 

Critical services to individuals 
and families in the district will be 
lost or at risk. 
 
Potential negative impact on 
viability and resilience of the 
VCF sector, created by loss of 
support and development 
services. 
 
Reduction in volunteering 
capacity and opportunities in the 
district.  
 

Risks Contractual arrangements need 
to be in place by 1 April.  Work 
to confirm service details and 
contract terms being developed 
to meet this requirement. 

Potential negative impact on 
individuals and families, created 
by loss or reduction in VCF 
services including advice and 
information.  
 
Potential increase in demand for 
mainstream services, created by 
early and ongoing interventions 
normally provided by VCFS. 
 

6.0 Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 

6.1 The preferred option is Option 1. This reflects the council’s priorities including 
the intention to support the most vulnerable in our society.  Objectives and 
outcomes were informed by detailed assessment of needs and opportunities 
in the district and engagement with a wide range of service delivery partners.  
The commissioning process has been fair and transparent, providing 
opportunities for service deliverers to propose effective ways of achieving the 
required outcomes. Achieving Value for Money has been a key element in 
developing new service arrangements. 

Page 113



7.0  Conclusion 

7.1 The engagement of service delivery partners in the commissioning process 
has been invaluable and has informed the development of the council’s 
approach to VCFS support.  An open, fair and transparent commissioning 
process has resulted in recommendations to Cabinet that broadly meet all of 
the requirements of the council’s Commissioning and Delivery Plan, providing 
optimum service delivery arrangements to deliver maximum possible benefits 
for local people and organisations. 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
The recommendations are consistent with the council’s Priorities and Outcomes, as 
identified in the Corporate Plan 2012 – 2015, specifically Community Leadership - “The 
voluntary, community and faith sector (VCFS) has capacity to deliver services for the 
district”.  Recommendations also support the council’s intention “to protect the most 
vulnerable in our society”. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
HR, Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

Services recommended for support are district wide and as part of contractual 
arrangements, services will be expected to meet all accessibility requirements. Sustainability 
is identified as one of the criteria for assessment of tenders in the council’s Commissioning 
and Delivery Plan 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

The council will need to enter into appropriate contractual arrangements with service 
providers, which will include details of contracted services as well as financial and 
performance related information.  Existing Service Level Agreements, including any rent 
contributions, with current VCFS service providers will now lapse with any final payments to 
be made before the 31 March 2013. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The gross expenditure budget for VCFS services in 2013/14 is £245K which is in line with 
the total proposed allocations.  However, it should also be noted that £1K income has been 
assumed in respect of a 50% co
[...]

10,000 Building Cleaning Recharge 22,600

9,200 Premises Related Insurance 9,200

600 Office Equipment 500

0 Printing & Stationery 500

600 Services - General 800

900 Services - Trade Refuse 1,800

2,700 Telephones 3,500

5,000 Infrastructure - Update & Maintenance 3,200

100 Exhibitions & Events 0

2,000 Miscellaneous Advertising 2,100

600 Miscellaneous Licences 0

112,700 Total Expenditure 203,500

-20,900 Rents - General -53,400

-4,000 Hire Of Premises -12,200

-25,600 Service Charges Recovered -51,600

-2,000 Telephony Recharges -2,000

-52,500 Total Income -119,200

60,200 TOTAL 84,300

The Storey Working Budget Assumptions - 
Cabinet 12 March 2013

Page 120


	Agenda
	6 Housing Action Plan 2012 - 2017
	housing action plan

	7 Council Housing Tenancy Policy
	C110_Annex A_Version 1 Final Version.doc

	8 Salt Ayre Sports Centre
	9 Development of the ﬁLight Up Lancasterﬂ Festival
	10 Commissioning Arrangements - Voluntary, Community and Faith sector
	VCFS Commissioning - Appendix A for March 2013 Cabinet-v2.0.xls

	11 Storey Creative Industries Centre: Progress Update
	App A Storey Institute Budget Cabinet 120313




Minutes of the meeting


 CABINET  
10.00 A.M.  12TH MARCH 2013 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Eileen Blamire (Chairman), Janice Hanson (Vice-Chairman), 

Jon Barry, Abbott Bryning, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Karen Leytham, Ron Sands 
and David Smith 

  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Cullinan Chief Executive 
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 Suzanne Lodge Head of Health and Housing 
 Richard Tulej Head of Community Engagement Service 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
126 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 12 February 2013 were approved as a 

correct record. 
  

127 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE LEADER  
 
 The Chairman advised that there were no items of urgent business. 

  
128 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations were made at this point. 

 
129 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
 Members were advised that there had been no requests to speak at the meeting in 

accordance with Cabinet’s agreed procedure.  
 

130 HOUSING ACTION PLAN 2012 - 2017  
 
 (Cabinet Members with Special Responsibility Councillors Hanson and Leytham) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Head of Regeneration and Planning which provided a 
summary of the content and purpose of the Lancaster District Housing Strategy and 
Housing Action Plan 2012 – 2017 along with the final version of the document for 
approval. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 
 
 Option 1: Recommend the 

Lancaster District Housing 
Strategy and Housing Action 
Plan to Council in its current 
form 

Option 2: Recommend the 
Lancaster District Housing 
Strategy and Housing Action Plan 
to Council with amendments 

Advantages The local authority will have 
an up to date housing 
strategy in place. 

None. 



CABINET 12TH MARCH 2013 
 

Disadvantages None. Any further amendments would 
necessitate further consultation 
and another EqIA. 

Risks None. Loss of reputation if the process 
is delayed given than there has 
been a three year period with no 
housing strategy in place. 

The officer preferred option was option 1, to recommend the Lancaster District Housing 
Strategy and Housing Action Plan to Council in its current form.   There had been 
considerable work carried out on the preparation of the document to date, which had 
taken nearly a year to complete, with extensive consultation.  Should members approve 
the document, officers could continue to progress work on the key actions and priorities 
identified in the Housing Strategy and Housing Action Plan within the suggested 
timescales.   The Housing Strategy and Housing Action Plan provided a detailed profile 
of the current housing provision and housing markets as well as the district’s future 
housing needs and requirements and defined the actions required to ensure that the 
district could respond to current and future housing needs over the five year action plan 
period and beyond.  The Housing Strategy and Housing Action Plan would be reviewed 
annually, with a formal mid-term review planned, which would be reported to members 
and stakeholders.   
 
Councillor Leytham proposed, seconded by Councillor Hanson:- 
 
“(1) That the Lancaster District Housing Strategy and Housing Action Plan 2012-2017 

be recommended to Council for approval. 
 
(2) That the issue of general housing being used as student accommodation be 

considered in more detail.  This would cover the discretion available to the 
Council in terms of overall numbers, quality and geographical location. 

 
(3) That section 3.57 in the report be revised to read – ‘Local Planning Authorities 

through their local plans will specify the standards that new dwellings are 
required to meet. 

 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
(7 Members (Councillors Blamire, Bryning, Hamilton-Cox, Hanson, Leytham, 
Sands and Smith) voted in favour, and 1 Member (Councillor Barry) abstained.) 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Lancaster District Housing Strategy and Housing Action Plan 2012-2017 

be recommended to Council for approval. 
 
(2) That the issue of general housing being used as student accommodation be 

considered in more detail.  This would cover the discretion available to the 
Council in terms of overall numbers, quality and geographical location.  

 
(3) That section 3.57 in the report be revised to read – ‘Local Planning Authorities 

through their local plans will specify the standards that new dwellings are 
required to meet.” 



CABINET 12TH MARCH 2013 
 

Officers responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Head of Regeneration & Planning 
Head of Health & Housing 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The Council’s Constitution included the Housing Strategy as part of the policy 
framework.  The decision fits with the Corporate Plan 2012 – 15 -  Continuing work to 
improve the quality and availability of housing, and enhanced quality of life of local 
residents through access to good quality housing, increasing the number of affordable 
homes, a reduction in the number of homeless people and a reduction in the number of 
people sleeping rough. In requesting further consideration of student accommodation 
Cabinet were mindful of the need to free up more residential accommodation for the 
private rental sector and take account of the changing nature of the town’s university 
students with the differing needs of more overseas students and increasing number of 
students selecting universities within commuting distance.  

  
131 COUNCIL HOUSING TENANCY POLICY  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Leytham) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Head of Health and Housing which set out the 
requirement for the Council as a social housing provider to approve and publish a 
Tenancy Policy. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 
 
 Option 1: To approve the 

proposed council housing 
Tenancy Policy 

Option 2: Approve the council 
housing Tenancy Policy with 
amendments 

Advantages The council will meet its statutory 
obligations. 

None 

Disadvantages None If amendments are made, it will be 
necessary to undertake further 
consultation. 

Risks No additional risks identified Implementation of the policy would be 
delayed and the council could be 
open to legal challenge. 

 
The adoption of the Tenancy Policy would ensure that the Council met its statutory 
obligations and would enable tenants and prospective tenants to understand the 
Council’s approach to tenancy management. 
 
Councillor Leytham proposed, seconded by Councillor Barry:- 
 
“(1) That the recommendation, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 



CABINET 12TH MARCH 2013 
 

(1) That the Council Housing Tenancy Policy annexed to the report be approved. 
 
Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Head of Health and Housing 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The regulatory standards for social housing require a Tenancy Policy to be established.  
The adoption of this policy supports the Council’s priority of health and wellbeing in particular 
ensuring an enhanced quality of life of local residents through access to good quality 
housing and reducing homelessness.  Implementing the decision will have a positive impact 
and help ensure that the Council met its equality obligations. 
  

132 SALT AYRE SPORTS CENTRE  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Sands) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Head of Community Engagement to update members 
on the ongoing operational review of Salt Ayre Sports Centre. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 
 
 Option 1: Maintain existing 

programme and opening 
times 

Option 2: Change programme as 
set out within report 

Advantages Swimming clubs continue 
with existing times of use. 

Council realises savings and 
efficiencies. 
Swimming clubs are provided with 
times that better suit their needs. 

Disadvantages Opportunity to provide a 
programme that better suits 
clubs is lost. 
 
Potential savings to the 
council are not realised. 

Reduction in overall opening times 
to the sports centre. 
 
Minimal reduced public access to 
fitness suite and swimming pool 

Risks Council is seen not to be 
working towards 
implementing a change 
programme that produces 
efficiencies. 

Memberships to fitness suite are 
lost as a result of reduced opening 
times. 

 

Positive discussions with swimming clubs had allowed for changes to the programme to 
be implemented and as such associated changes to shift rotas. This had resulted in 
savings being identified for future years through a reduction in staffing numbers.  

Councillor Sands proposed, seconded by Councillor Barry:- 
“(1) That the recommendation, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 



CABINET 12TH MARCH 2013 
 

Resolved unanimously: 

(1) That the proposed changes to opening times for Salt Ayre Sports Centre in 
2013/14 be approved as set out in the report, with the effective date being 
delegated to the Head of Service, taking account of operational needs. 

 
Officers responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Head of Community Engagement 
Head of Health & Housing 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
To make savings on the cost of operating Salt Ayre.  The operation of Salt Ayre sports 
centre supported a number of Council priorities relating to the health and wellbeing 
agenda.  These operational changes did not impact on that support.  

  
133 DEVELOPMENT OF THE “LIGHT UP LANCASTER” FESTIVAL  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Sands) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Head of Community Engagement which sought a 
decision with regard to an application for Arts Council Funding. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 
 

Option Benefits Risks 

Support the bid The project aligns closely to a 
number of council priorities and 
goals outlined in section 1.4 and 
it also: 
 

• Supports Lancaster 
Square Routes scheme 

• chimes well with the 
opportunities the castle 
development will provide 

• fits with Marketing 
Lancashire’s aims to 
promote Lancaster as a 
cultural heritage city 

• fits well with the 
emerging Arts Strategy 
for the district 

• Reflects the Arts 
Council’s encouragement 
of bids of this nature. 

• Is a strong partnership 
project 

• It requires match 
funding, along with 
a commitment 
from the city 
council in acting 
as accountable 
body for the next 
two financial 
years,   

• Financial 
pressures may 
mean the city 
council cannot 
sustain the 
existing level of 
match in 2014/15 
as it will in 
2013/14. However, 
many elements of 
match are from 
non-council 
sources and other 



CABINET 12TH MARCH 2013 
 

 funding 
opportunities could 
be sought 

Not support • The advantages above 
are not realised. 

• Retains greater budget 
flexibility for making 
savings. 

• The advantages 
are not realised.  

 
The development of the Light up Lancaster festival supported a number of Council 
priorities in particular the growth of the visitor economy and a bid to the Arts Council was 
being encouraged by that body. 
 
Councillor Sands proposed, seconded by Councillor Leytham:- 
 
“(1) That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 

(1) That Cabinet support the submission of a bid to the Arts Council by the 
Lancaster Arts Partners. 

(2) That Cabinet note the commitment required to deliver this initiative over the next 
two financial years. 

(3) That the Council become the Accountable Body for the funding should the bid be 
successful.  

(4) That the Head of Resources be given delegated authority to update the General 
Fund Revenue Budget should the bid be successful and subject to there being 
no additional call on City Council resources. 

 
Officers responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Head of Community Engagement 
Head of Regeneration & Planning 
Head of Resources 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The ‘Light up Lancaster’ project aligned closely to a number of council priorities and 
goals, fitted with the Lancaster Square Routes scheme, opportunities the castle 
development would provide as well as Marketing Lancashire’s aims to promote 
Lancaster as a cultural heritage city.  It was consistent with the emerging Arts Strategy 
for the district, reflecting the Arts Council’s encouragement of bids of this nature.  
Partners believed the project had the potential to become a flagship festival for the 
county and one acknowledged at national level.  

  



CABINET 12TH MARCH 2013 
 

134 COMMISSIONING ARRANGEMENTS - VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH 
SECTOR  

 
 (Cabinet Members with Special Responsibility Councillors Blamire and Barry) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Head of Community Engagement to make final 
recommendations on the services to be commissioned from the voluntary, community 
and faith sector (VCFS) for 2013 to 2016. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 
 
 Option 1: Agree the 

recommendations as proposed 
Option 2: Allocate none or only 
some of the funding 

Advantages Benefits achieved for individuals 
and families in the district as a 
result of council support for key 
services.  
 
The resilience and capacity of 
the VCF sector is improved by 
support, development and 
increased collaboration. 
 
Contracted services will be able 
to start or continue uninterrupted 
from 1 April 2013.  
 
 

Some or all funding available for 
alternative priorities. 
 
Possible reduction in staff 
resources required for contract 
management. 
 

Disadvantages Current budget for VCFS 
services will be fully committed. 
 
Some staff resources required 
for contract management. 

Critical services to individuals 
and families in the district will be 
lost or at risk. 
 
Potential negative impact on 
viability and resilience of the 
VCF sector, created by loss of 
support and development 
services. 
 
Reduction in volunteering 
capacity and opportunities in the 
district.  
 

Risks Contractual arrangements need 
to be in place by 1 April.  Work 
to confirm service details and 
contract terms being developed 
to meet this requirement. 

Potential negative impact on 
individuals and families, created 
by loss or reduction in VCF 
services including advice and 
information.  
 
Potential increase in demand for 
mainstream services, created by 
early and ongoing interventions 



CABINET 12TH MARCH 2013 
 

normally provided by VCFS. 
 

 
The preferred option was Option 1. This reflected the Council’s priorities including the 
intention to support the most vulnerable in our society.  Objectives and outcomes were 
informed by detailed assessment of needs and opportunities in the district and 
engagement with a wide range of service delivery partners.  The commissioning process 
had been fair and transparent, providing opportunities for service deliverers to propose 
effective ways of achieving the required outcomes. Achieving Value for Money had been 
a key element in developing new service arrangements. 
 
The engagement of service delivery partners in the commissioning process had been 
invaluable and had informed the development of the Council’s approach to VCFS 
support.  An open, fair and transparent commissioning process had resulted in 
recommendations to Cabinet that broadly met all of the requirements of the Council’s 
Commissioning and Delivery Plan, providing optimum service delivery arrangements to 
deliver maximum possible benefits for local people and organisations. 
 
Councillor Blamire proposed, seconded by Councillor Barry: 
 
“(1) That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 

(1) That Cabinet note the commissioning process undertaken for services identified 
in the Council’s Delivery and Commissioning Plan. 

(2) That Member Panel recommendations for services to be supported be 
approved and service and financial arrangements agreed with delivery partners, 
subject to normal contractual requirements and the overall budget approved by 
Council. 

(3) That the General Fund Revenue budget be updated to reflect the 
recommendations in the report. 

Officers responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Head of Community Engagement 
Head of Governance 
Head of Resources 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The recommendations were consistent with the Council’s Priorities and Outcomes, as 
identified in the Corporate Plan 2012 – 2015, specifically Community Leadership - “The 
voluntary, community and faith sector (VCFS) has capacity to deliver services for the 
district”.  The recommendations also supported the Council’s intention “to protect the 
most vulnerable in our society.”  

  



CABINET 12TH MARCH 2013 
 

135 STOREY CREATIVE INDUSTRIES CENTRE: PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hanson) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Head of Resources to provide an update on the 
position regarding the Storey Creative Industries Centre (CIC). 
 
As the report was presented primarily for information no options were presented. 
 
In response to questions Members were advised that it was anticipated that a business 
plan would be available for consideration by Cabinet on 28 May 2013. It was noted that 
volunteers had undertaken some work on the gardens with a Storey garden ‘open day’ 
planned for May.   
 
Councillor Blamire proposed, seconded by Councillor Hanson:- 
 
“(1) That the report be noted.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Head of Resources 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
At its meeting on 9 October 2012 Cabinet requested that written updates on the Storey 
Creative Industries Centre (CIC) be tabled at each meeting. 
 

  
  
 Chairman 

(The meeting ended at 11.15 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582047 or email 

ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
 
 

MINUTES PUBLISHED ON THURSDAY 14 MARCH, 2013.   
 
EFFECTIVE DATE FOR IMPLEMENTING THE DECISIONS CONTAINED IN THESE MINUTES:  
FRIDAY 22 MARCH, 2013.   
 


